

SPECIALIST PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE ZYRA E PROKURORIT TË SPECIALIZUAR SPECIJALIZOVANO TUŽILAŠTVO

In:	KSC-BC-2020-07
	The Prosecutor v. Hysni Gucati and Nasim Haradinaj
Before:	Trial Panel II
	Judge Charles L. Smith, III, Presiding Judge
	Judge Christoph Barthe
	Judge Guénaël Mettraux
	Judge Fergal Gaynor, Reserve Judge
Registrar:	Dr Fidelma Donlon
Filing Participant:	Specialist Prosecutor
Date:	9 September 2021
Language:	English
Classification:	Public

Public redacted version of 'Prosecution addendum to its Consolidated Rule 102(3)

Notice'

## with Confidential Annex 1

## Specialist Prosecutor's Office

Jack Smith

**Counsel for Mr Gucati** 

Jonathan Elystan Rees

**Counsel for Mr Haradinaj** 

Toby Cadman

KSC-BC-2020-07/F00307/RED/2 of 3

1. Pursuant to the Trial Panel's Order,<sup>1</sup> the Specialist Prosecutor's Office ('SPO') provides an addendum to its Consolidated Rule 102(3) Notice<sup>2</sup> in Annex 1.<sup>3</sup>

2. [REDACTED].<sup>4</sup> [REDACTED].

- 3. [REDACTED],<sup>5</sup> [REDACTED].
- 4. [REDACTED].

5. Pursuant to Rule 82(3) and (4) of the Rules,<sup>6</sup> this filing is classified as strictly confidential and *ex parte* since it refers to authorised investigative measures, a filing bearing the same classification, and in order to protect SPO investigations. A public redacted version of the filing is being filed simultaneously.

## Word count: 274

Jack Smith Specialist Prosecutor

KSC-BC-2020-07

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Order on the Updated Rule 102(3) Detailed Notice, KSC-BC-2020-07/F00304, 7 September 2021 ('Order'), para.26(a).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Annex 1 to Prosecution's consolidated Rule 102(3) notice, KSC-BC-2020-07/F00183/A01, 14 April 2021, Confidential ('Consolidated Rule 102(3) Notice'); *See also* Annex 1 to Prosecution addendum to Rule 102(3) Notice, KSC-BC-2020-07/F00218/A01, 3 June 2021, Confidential.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Annex 1 to this filing is identical to Annex 1 to the Order (KSC-BC-2020-07/F00304/A01) but for: (i) the addition of an ERN and date for Item 185; and (ii) the SPO having moved the date of Item 191 in Annex 1 to the Order to Item 192. The SPO notes that it had erroneously attributed the date of Item 192 to Item 191 in the version of the addendum intended for the Trial Panel only (Annex 1 to Prosecution proposed redactions to Rule 102(3) notice, KSC-BC-2020-07/F00296/A01, Strictly Confidential and *Ex Parte*, 3 September 2021). The version of the addendum intended for the Defence did not contain this oversight (Annex 2 to Prosecution proposed redactions to Rule 102(3) notice, XSC-BC-2020-07/F00296/A02, Strictly Confidential and *Ex Parte*, 3 September 2021).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> [REDACTED].

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> [REDACTED].

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Rules of Procedure and Evidence Before the Kosovo Specialist Chambers, KSC-BD-03/Rev3/2020, 2 June 2020 ('Rules').

Thursday, 9 September 2021 At The Hague, the Netherlands